

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK

**IN RE: CHECKING ACCOUNT
OVERDRAFT LITIGATION**

MDL No. 2036

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:

Shane Swift v. BancorpSouth, Inc.,
S.D. Fla. Case No. 1:10-cv-23872-JLK

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT BANCORPSOUTH BANK'S MOTION
TO DISMISS THE SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. Plaintiff Properly States a Claim for Breach of Contract and Breach of Contract Premised on Breach of the Implied Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing	3
1. Arkansas Courts Recognize an Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing in the Performance of Contracts.....	4
2. The Deposit Agreement Contains Discretionary Terms That Impose an Obligation of Good Faith on BancorpSouth.....	5
3. The Court Should Follow the Decisions Recognizing That BancorpSouth’s Abusive Overdraft Fee Scheme Breaches the Covenant	6
B. Plaintiff Properly States a Claim for Unconscionability.....	10
1. Plaintiff May Assert Unconscionability as an Affirmative Cause of Action.....	10
2. Established Precedent and Arkansas Law Dictate That Plaintiff’s Unconscionability Claims Are Valid	11
3. The BancorpSouth Contract Is Procedurally Unconscionable.....	13
4. The BancorpSouth Contract Is Substantively Unconscionable	14
C. Plaintiff Properly States a Claim for Conversion.....	16
1. By Taking Funds From Plaintiff’s Account, BancorpSouth Converted Property Plaintiff Had a Right to Possess	16
2. BancorpSouth’s Conduct Was Wrongful Because it Improperly Imposed Overdraft Fees and Took Account Funds.....	18
D. Plaintiff’s Alternative Claim For Unjust Enrichment Should Be Sustained At This Stage Of The Proceedings.....	21

E. Plaintiff Properly States a Claim Under the ADTPA..... 22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL COURT DECISIONS

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Abels v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> 678 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	11, 13
<i>Bildstein v. MasterCard Intern. Inc.</i> 329 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	25
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Weaver; M-W-M, Inc.</i> 169 F.3d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....	3
<i>Easter v. CompuCredit Corp.</i> 2009 WL 499384 (W.D. Ark. 2009)	12
<i>Gobyn v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> 2009 WL 3148755 (E.D. Ark. 2009)	12, 13, 14
<i>Hambrick v. First Sec. Bank</i> 336 F. Supp. 2d 890 (E.D. Ark. 2004)	20
<i>Heatherly v. Alexander</i> 421 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Hunter v. Texas Instruments, Inc.</i> 798 F.2d 299 (8th Cir. 1986).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Geldermann & Co., Inc. v. Lane Processing, Inc.,</i> 527 F.2d 571 (8th Cir. 1975).....	12, 13
<i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> 622 F. Supp. 2d 946 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	9, 22
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> 694 F. Supp. 2d 1302 (S.D. Fla 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nucor Corp. v. J. Baker & Assocs., Inc.</i> 2008 WL 4372452 (E.D. Ark. 2008)	5
<i>Parnes v. Gateway 2000, Inc.</i> 122 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Rush v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> 2008 WL 509562 (W.D. Ark. 2008)	24

Tripp v. Bunge N. Am., Inc.
 2009 WL 2998921 (E.D. Ark. 2009) 11

Wachter Elec. Co. v. Electric Sys., Inc.
 2010 WL 5137361 (E.D. Ark. 2010) 22

Whatley v. Reconstrust Co. N.A.
 2010 WL 4916372 (E.D. Ark. 2010) 24

White v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.
 563 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (N.D. Ga. 2008) 9, 19

Williams v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.
 2010 WL 2573196 (E.D. Ark. June 22, 2010)..... 5

Yarborough v. DeVilbiss Air Power, Inc.
 321 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 4

STATE COURT DECISIONS

Aon Risk Servs., Inc. v. Meadors
 267 S.W.3d 603 (Ark. Ct. App. 2007) 4

Associated Press v. Southern Ark. Radio Co.
 809 S.W.2d 695 (Ark. Ct. App. 1991) 12

Buck v. Gillham
 98 S.W.3d 750 (Ark. Ct. App. 2003) 17, 19

Cantrell-Waind & Assocs. v. Guillaume Motorsports
 968 S.W.2d 72 (Ark. Ct. App. 1998) 4

Car Transp. v. Garden Spot Distribs.
 805 S.W.2d 632 (Ark. 1991)..... 17

Crawford v. Lee County Sch. Dist.
 983 S.W.2d 141 (Ark. Ct. App. 1998) 21

Cruthis v. Firststar Bank, N.A.
 822 N.E.2d 454 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) 18, 19

First Union Nat’l Bank of Ga. v. Davies-Elliott, Inc.
 452 S.E.2d 132 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994) 19

Gunn v. Farmers Ins. Exch.
 2010 Ark. 434, ___ S.W.3d ___ (Ark. 2010)..... 6, 7

Hodge v. First Nat'l Bank in Osceola
1994 WL 188860 (Ark. Ct. App. 1994)..... 4

J.W. Reynolds Lumber Co. v. Smackover State Bank
836 S.W.2d 853 (Ark. 1992)..... 17

Katz v. Belmont Nat'l Bank of Chicago
491 N.W.2d 1157 (Ill. 1986)..... 18

Kohlenberger, Inc. v. Tyson's Foods, Inc.
510 S.W.2d 555 (Ark. 1974)..... 12

Perdue v. Crocker Nat'l Bank
702 P.2d 503 (Cal. 1985)..... 15

Preston v. Stoops
373 S.W.3d 606 (Ark. 2008)..... 4

Saunders v. Michigan Ave. Nat'l Bank
662 N.E.2d 602 (Ill. App. Ct. 1996) 9, 10

State ex rel. Bryant v. R&A Inv. Co.
985 S.W.2d 299 (Ark. 1999)..... 12, 13

T-I Constr., Inc. v. Tannenbaum Dev. Co.
2009 WL 613552 (Ark. Ct. App. 2009)..... 13

STATUTES AND RULES

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-88-101..... 1, 23

Ark. Code Ann. § 4-75-201..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d) 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 25

U.C.C. 4-303 15

OTHER SOURCES

Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts § 15 (5th Ed. 1984)..... 16

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 4
